BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Investigation into the)	
Sustainability Transformation Plan of)	
Evergy Metro, Inc., Evergy Kansas Central,)	Docket No. 21-EKME-088-GIE
Inc. and Evergy South, Inc. (collectively)	
Evergy).)	

PETITION TO INTERVENE

COMES NOW the McPherson Board of Public Utilities ("McPherson BPU") and petitions the Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission") for intervention in the above-captioned case pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521. In support of its petition, McPherson BPU states and alleges as follows:

- 1. On June 18, 2020, the Commission issued an *Order Opening General Investigation* in the 20-514 Docket (20-514 Order). The 20-514 Order granted the Staff of the Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff's") petition in that matter seeking investigation into an Agreement ("the Agreement") that was entered into on February 28, 2020, by the Board of Directors of Evergy, and Elliott Associates, L.P. Elliott International, L.P., and affiliates (collectively "Elliott Management" or "Elliott") to consider either a Modified Standalone Plan or a Merger Transaction.
- 2. Staff, in its recommendation in the 20-514 Docket, requested Evergy be required to file a report addressing questions identified by Staff and allow Staff and intervenors to respond in writing. In addition, Staff recommended that Evergy submit its report no later than two weeks after Evergy's Board of Directors' decision regarding whether Evergy would pursue a Modified Standalone Plan or a Merger Transaction. Staff indicated its intention was to petition

the Commission to open an investigative docket in the event Evergy determined to pursue a Modified Standalone Plan.¹

- 3. On August 13, 2020 Evergy filed its report indicating its Board's decision to pursue a Standalone Modified Plan. Evergy's report contained responses to Staff's questions and its Modified Standalone Plan ("STP").
- 4. On August 19, 2020, Staff filed its Petition for Order Initiating Investigation to provide Staff, stakeholders, and Evergy an avenue to collaborate and fully vet the STP.² Staff's Petition included its Report and Recommendation, requesting the opening of this docket to evaluate any Standalone Plan recommended by Evergy's Board of Directors and its potential impact on the core elements of the merger agreement approved by the Commission in the 18-KCPE-095-MER Docket (18-095 Docket) and to gain an understanding of how the STP will affect service and rate trajectories.³
- 5. On August 27, 2020, the Commission opened this Docket, granting Staff's Petition to Initiate an Investigation and adopting Staff's Report and Recommendation in its entirety. The Commission indicated that entities granted intervention in the 20-514 Docket would be automatically intervened in this Docket and other interested parties would need to file Petitions to Intervene by September 11, 2020.
- 6. The McPherson BPU is a municipally-owned utility and has provided safe, dependable water and electric services to the residents and industry of the City of McPherson and the surrounding area for close to 50 years. Today, the McPherson BPU services nearly 8,700 electric customers.

2

¹ Docket No. 20-EKME-514-GIE, Staff Report and Recommendation (20-514) Staff Report, filed June 11, 2020.

² Petition of Commission Staff for Order Initiating Investigation, Aug. 19, 2020, ¶ 5.

³ Staff Report and Recommendation, Aug. 19, 2020.

McPherson BPU has a peak demand of 160 Megawatts in total, with 4 generators that have the capacity to generate more than 230 megawatts of electricity. It also operates and coordinates its own distribution lines. McPherson BPU has 70 employees and all share a commitment to keeping customer utilities reliable 24/7. Its primary focus has always been, and remains, the satisfaction of its customers and a commitment to the quality of life in the communities it serves.

- 7. McPherson BPU is a customer of Evergy and may be impacted by the outcome of this proceeding. Its interest in this proceeding is not adequately represented by any other party.
- 8. All communications and correspondence to McPherson BPU, including service of all notices and orders of the Commission herein are requested to be sent to the following named individuals:

Heather H. Starnes*
Counsel to McPherson BPU
Healy Law Offices, LLC
12 Perdido Circle
Little Rock, AR 72211
(501) 516-0041
heather@healylawoffices.com

Terry M. Jarrett
Counsel to McPherson BPU
Healy Law Offices, LLC
514 East High Street, Suite 22
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 415-8379
terry@healylawoffices.com

Timothy S. Maier
General Manager
McPherson Board of Public Utilities
401 West Kansas Avenue
P.O. Box 768
McPherson, KS 67460
(620) 246-2532
timm@mcphersonpower.com

WHEREFORE, McPherson BPU respectfully requests the Commission enter an Order allowing it to intervene in this proceeding and for all other relief which the Commission deems just and proper.

By: /s/ Terry M. Jarrett

Terry M. Jarrett (#27782) HEALY LAW OFFICES, LLC 514 East High Street, Suite 22 Jefferson City, MO 65101 573-415-8379 terry@healylawoffices.com

Heather H. Starnes*
HEALY LAW OFFICES, LLC
12 Perdido Circle
Little Rock, AR 72211
(501) 516-0041
heather@healylawoffices.com

COUNSEL TO McPherson

^{*} Ms. Starnes is listed as counsel subject to Commission action on her Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice, which is being filed simultaneously herewith.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail, this 11th day of September, 2020, addressed to:

Joseph R. Astrab
Todd E. Love
David W. Nickel
Shonda Rabb
Della Smith
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov
t.love@curb.kansas.gov
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

John Garretson IBEW Local Union No.304 3906 NW 16th Street Topeka, KS 66615 johng@ibew304.org

Brian G. Fedotin
Michael Neeley
Terri Pemberton
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrrowead Road
Topeka, KS 66604
b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov
m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov
t.pemberton@kcc.ks.gov

Mark Chesney
James Ging
Larry Holloway
Kansas Power Pool
100 North Broadway, Ste. L110
Wichita, KS 67202
mchesney@kansaspowerpool.org
jging@kansaspowerpool.org
lholloway@kansaspowerpool.org

Cathryn J. Dinges Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. 818 South Kansas Avenue P.O. Box 889 Topeka, KS 66601-0889 Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com

Robert J. Hack
Roger W. Steiner
Evergy Metro, Inc.
One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street
19th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64105
Rob.Hack@evergy.com
roger.steiner@evergy.com

Susan B. Cunningham
Mark Doljac
Rebecca Fowler
Kansas Electric Power Co-op, Inc.
600 SW Corporate View
P.O. Box 4877
Topeka, KS 66604-0877
scunningham@kepco.org
mdoljac@kepco.org
rfowler@kepco.org

Robert E. Vincent James P. Zakoura Smithyman & Zakoura, CHTD. 7400 West 110th Street, Ste. 750 Overland Park, KS 66210-2362 robert@smizak-law.com jim@smizak-law.com

Thomas R. Powell Unified School District 259 201 North Water Street, Room 405 Wichita, KS 67202-1292 tpowell@usd259.net Amy Fellows Cline
Timothy E.McKee
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC
2959 North Rock Road, Ste. 300
Wichita, KS 67226
amycline@twgfirm.com
temckee@twgfirm.com

Brian Wood Wickham & Wood,LLC 107 West 9th Street, 2nd Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 brian@wickham-wood.com

_/s/ Terry M. Jarrett
Terry M. Jarrett